IDENTIFICATION OF RELATIONSHIP
BETWEEN MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES
AND TOURIST ARRIVALS TO SRI LANKA

Rashika Sanjeewani Mudunkotuwa

(1388621)

Master of Science in Business Statistics

Department of Mathamatics
Faculty of Engineering

University of Moratuwa.
Sri Lanka.

March 2016.



Declaration of Candidate and Supervisor

Hereby I state and declare that this Dissertation report is the product of my own and is
based on a research that I conducted independently without the participation of any other
person or authority. The references made to other research in here have been
acknowledged appropriately and with appreciation. The sources of data and information
external to the dissertation have been acknowledged appropriately. In form or substance
this dissertation has never been submitted for any other degree, anywhere else. I hereby
give my consent to making this available by photocopy for inter-library loans, and for
the title and summary of the dissertation report to be made available for use by other
institutions of learning.

Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and
distribute my dissertation, in whole or in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the

right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or books)

M.R. S. Mudunkotuwa. Date

The above candidate has carried out researchfor the master dissertation under our
supervision

Signature of the External Supervisor Date

Prof H.D. Karunarathne.

BA(Econ) (Colombo), MA (Econ), Ph D (Nagoya, Japan).

Department of Business Economics, Faculty of Management & Finance, University of
Colombo.

Signature of the Internal Supervisor Date

Prof T S G Peiris.

B Sc (Colombo), M Sc (Statistics), Ph D (Applied Statistics), FRSS.

Professor in Applied Statistics, Head, Department of Mathematics, Faculty of
Engineering,

University of Moratuwa.



Abstract

The study investigates the macroeconomic factors which affect on tourist arrivals in Sri Lanka
for the period 1990-2014, using annually series of the corresponding variables. To achieve the
objectives both time series technique and econometrics techniques were used to analysis of data.
The statistical techniques used include the unit root Augmented Dickey Fuller test in order to
fulfill the objective of stationary for all the time series. The results from granger causality
revealed that past behavior of gross domestic production, gross domestic per capita income,
government expenditure on capital and net lending, imports of goods, exports of goods and
foreign direct investment are significant factors which determine the present behavior of tourist
arrivals. The regression analysis it showed that all macroeconomic variables are strongly linear
associated with tourist arrivals. The VECM model has revealed that there exists long run
relationship between tourist arrivals and those variables. While tourist arrivals have elastic
behavior with respect to gross domestic production, per capita income, imports and tourist cost
and inelastic demand with respect to exports, direct employment and inflation rate in the
economy. The results derived in this study can be effectively used for implementation of new
strategies to attract more tourists to Sri Lanka.

Keywords: Granger Causality, Gross Domestic Production, Regression Analysis, Tourist
Arrivals, VECM



Acknowledgement

I would like to extend sincere gratitude and respect to my external supervisor Prof H D
Karunarathne, Professor in Economics, Faculty of Management and Finance, University
of Colombo, and Internal supervisor Prof T S G Peiris, Professor in Applied Statistics,
Faculty of Engineering, University of Moratuwa, for their patience and guidance. They
provided the necessary and valuable advice and support that made completion of this

dissertation possible.

I would also like to express my deepest appreciation to my husband for his
understanding, patience and encouragement throughout this dissertation. Without his
dedicated support, I could never have succeeded in this endeavor. I also wish to
sincerely thank my mother and father for the joy, care, encouragement and moral
support they have given me throughout my life. Further I wish to extend sincere my

gratitude to my unborn little angel for bearing stress and share the happiness.
Last but not least, I would like to thank CINEC Campus who gave me study leave to

complete the dissertation as well as all the other people who helped and supported me

throughout my post graduate journey.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Concepts and Definitions

1.2.1 Tourism

1.2.2  Types of Tourism
1.3 Tourism Industry in the World
1.4 Tourism Industry of Sri Lanka

1.4.1 Tourist Arrivals

1.4.2  Sri Lanka Tourism Development Authority

1.5 Tourist Contribution to Economy
1.5.1 Direct travel and Tourism Contribution

1.5.2 Indirect Travel and Tourism Contribution

1.5.3 Induce Contribution

1.6 Statement of Problem

1.7 Significance of the Study
1.8 Objectives

1.9 Limitation of the Study
1.10  Outline of the Essay

il
il
v
viii

X

DN W W W N

e B e

o O oo



CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Studies on Gross Domestic Production and Tourism

2.3 Studies on Income and Tourism

2.4 Relationship among Exchange rate , Price and Tourism

2.5 Studies on International Trade and Tourism

2.6 Studies on Government Expenditure, Foreign Direct Investment
and Tourist Arrivals

2.7 Studies on Employment in the Industry and Tourists Receipts

2.8 Summary of Chapter 2

CHAPTER 3: MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Secondary Data Used
3.3.1 Description of Selected Data
3.3.2  Gross Domestic Production
3.3.3 Per Capita Gross Domestic Production
3.3.4 Exports of Goods
3.3.5 Import of Goods
3.3.6 Official Average Exchange Rate
3.3.7 Inflation
3.3.8 Tourist Cost Per Day
3.3.9 Foreign Direct Investment
3.3.10 Government Expenditure

3.3.11 Direct Employment

3.3 Conceptual Framework
3.4 Research Design

3.5.1 Analysis Framework

11

11
11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18

18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
20

21
22
23



3.5 Time Series Analysis

3.6.1Test for Stationary

3.6.2 Unit Root Test

3.6.3 Augmented Dickey Fuller Test
3.6.4 Testing for Co- Integration

3.6.5 Testing for Causality

3.6 Regression Analysis

3.7.1 Correlation Coefficient
3.7.2 Simple Linear Regression

3.7.3 Multiple linear Regression

3.8 Software Used

CHAPTER 04: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7

4.8

Descriptive Statistics
Temporal Variability of Macroeconomic Variables
Normality of Time Series
Test for Stationary for Series
Testing for the Causality
Granger Causality among Macroeconomic Variables which Granger Caused
with TA
Identification of Significant Macroeconomic Variables
4.7.1 Correlation between Variables
4.7.2 Selection of Variables

Model Development for Forecast TA
4.8.1 Selection of Appropriate Lag Length
4.8.2 Estimation of Johansen Cointegration Model for TA
4.8.3 Diagnostic test for Error Correction Model for TA

Vi

24

24
24
25
26
26

26
26
27
27
28

29

29
30
37
38
40

43
51
51
52

53
53
54
57



4.9 Elasticity of TA with Respect to Macroeconomic Variables

4.10 Summary of Chapter 4

CHAPTER 05: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1Conclusions

5.2  Recommendations

REFERENCE

Vii

59
60

62

62
63

65



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1 Tourist Arrivals by Year 2000-2014

Figure 1.2 Tourist arrivals of Sri Lanka in 2014 by Different Regions
Figure 1.3 Tourist Arrivals to Sri Lanka in 2012by Purpose

Figure 1.4 Estimated Travels and Tourism Contribution to GDP 2014-2024

Figure 3.1 Conceptual Framework
Figure 3.2 Analysis Framework
Figure 4.1: Pattern of TA

Figure 4.2: Pattern of GDP

Figure 4.3: Pattern of GDPPC
Figure 4.4: Pattern of EXR
Figure 4.5: Pattern of GE

Figure 4.6: Pattern of INF

Figure 4.7: Pattern of EX

Figure 4.8: Pattern of IM

Figure 4.9: Pattern of FDI

Figure 4.10: Pattern of DE

Figure 4.11: Pattern of TC

Figure 4.12 Distributions of Residuals

viii



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1 World Tourist Arrivals by Regions from 2012-2014
Table 4.1 Descriptive Statistics of Macroeconomic Variables
Table 4.2Normality Distribution of Data Series
Table 4.3 Unit Root Test for Original Series of Data
Table 4.4Unit Root Test for Log Series of Data
Table 4.5Granger Causality between TA with Macroeconomic Variables
(Original Series)
Table 4.6Granger Causality between TA with Macroeconomic Variables
( Log Series)
Table 4.7 Granger Causality between GDP with Macroeconomic Variables
Table 4.8 Granger Causality between GDPPC with Macroeconomic Variables
Table 4.9 Granger Causality between Export with Macroeconomic Variables
Table 4.10Granger Causality between Import with Macroeconomic Variables
Table 4.11Granger Causality between GE with Macroeconomic Variables
Table 4.12Granger Causality between FDI with Macroeconomic Variables
Table 4.13Hypothesis Testing for Correlation between Variables
Table 4.14 Parameter Coefficients for the Model
Table 4.15 Results of Lag Order selection for VECM Model
Table 4.16 Results of Johansen Cointegration Test for TA
Table 4.17 Unrestricted Cointegration Rank Test
Table 4.18 Normalized Cointegration Coefficients
Table 4.19 Adjustment Coefficient and Corresponding Standard Error
Table 4.20 Results of the ECM Estimate for TA
Table 4.21 Cointegration Results for ECM for TA
Table 4.22 VEC Residual Serial Correlation LM Test
Table 4.23 Elasticity of TA
Table 4.24 Summary of Finding and Results of Granger Causality

29
37
38
39

41

42
44
45
46
47
49
50
51
52
53
54
54
55
56
56
57
58
60
61



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADF Augmented Dickey Fuller Test
Cv Coefficient of Variation

DE Direct Employment

EX Exports

FDI Foreign Direct Investment
GDP Gross Domestic Production
GDPPC Per Capita Gross Domestic Production
GE Government Expenditure

IM Imports

INF Inflation Rate

TA Tourist Arrivals

TC Tourist cost Per Day

VAR Vector Auto Regression

VEC Vector Error Correction
VECM Vector Error Correction Model

XER Average Exchange Rate



