IDENTIFICATION OF RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES AND TOURIST ARRIVALS TO SRI LANKA

Rashika Sanjeewani Mudunkotuwa (138862J)

Master of Science in Business Statistics

Department of Mathamatics Faculty of Engineering University of Moratuwa. Sri Lanka.

March 2016.

Declaration of Candidate and Supervisor

Hereby I state and declare that this Dissertation report is the product of my own and is based on a research that I conducted independently without the participation of any other person or authority. The references made to other research in here have been acknowledged appropriately and with appreciation. The sources of data and information external to the dissertation have been acknowledged appropriately. In form or substance this dissertation has never been submitted for any other degree, anywhere else. I hereby give my consent to making this available by photocopy for inter-library loans, and for the title and summary of the dissertation report to be made available for use by other institutions of learning.

Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my dissertation, in whole or in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works (such as articles or books)

M.R. S. Mudunkotuwa. Date The above candidate has carried out researchfor the master dissertation under our supervision Signature of the External Supervisor Date Prof H.D. Karunarathne. BA(Econ) (Colombo), MA (Econ), Ph D (Nagoya, Japan). Department of Business Economics, Faculty of Management & Finance, University of Colombo. Signature of the Internal Supervisor Date Prof T S G Peiris. B Sc (Colombo), M Sc (Statistics), Ph D (Applied Statistics), FRSS. Professor in Applied Statistics, Head, Department of Mathematics, Faculty of Engineering, University of Moratuwa.

Abstract

The study investigates the macroeconomic factors which affect on tourist arrivals in Sri Lanka for the period 1990-2014, using annually series of the corresponding variables. To achieve the objectives both time series technique and econometrics techniques were used to analysis of data. The statistical techniques used include the unit root Augmented Dickey Fuller test in order to fulfill the objective of stationary for all the time series. The results from granger causality revealed that past behavior of gross domestic production, gross domestic per capita income, government expenditure on capital and net lending, imports of goods, exports of goods and foreign direct investment are significant factors which determine the present behavior of tourist arrivals. The regression analysis it showed that all macroeconomic variables are strongly linear associated with tourist arrivals. The VECM model has revealed that there exists long run relationship between tourist arrivals and those variables. While tourist arrivals have elastic behavior with respect to gross domestic production, per capita income, imports and tourist cost and inelastic demand with respect to exports, direct employment and inflation rate in the economy. The results derived in this study can be effectively used for implementation of new strategies to attract more tourists to Sri Lanka.

Keywords: Granger Causality, Gross Domestic Production, Regression Analysis, Tourist Arrivals, VECM

Acknowledgement

I would like to extend sincere gratitude and respect to my external supervisor Prof H D Karunarathne, Professor in Economics, Faculty of Management and Finance, University of Colombo, and Internal supervisor Prof T S G Peiris, Professor in Applied Statistics, Faculty of Engineering, University of Moratuwa, for their patience and guidance. They provided the necessary and valuable advice and support that made completion of this dissertation possible.

I would also like to express my deepest appreciation to my husband for his understanding, patience and encouragement throughout this dissertation. Without his dedicated support, I could never have succeeded in this endeavor. I also wish to sincerely thank my mother and father for the joy, care, encouragement and moral support they have given me throughout my life. Further I wish to extend sincere my gratitude to my unborn little angel for bearing stress and share the happiness.

Last but not least, I would like to thank CINEC Campus who gave me study leave to complete the dissertation as well as all the other people who helped and supported me throughout my post graduate journey.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARAT	TION	i
ABSTRACT		ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
TABLE OF CONTENT		iv
LIST OF FIG	GURES	viii
LIST OF TABLE		ix
LIST OF AE	BREVIATION	Х
CHAPTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Backgrou	and of the Study	1
1.2 Concepts	and Definitions	1
1.2.1	Tourism	1
1.2.2	Types of Tourism	1
1.3 Tourism Industry in the World		2
1.4 Tourism Industry of Sri Lanka		3
1.4.1	Tourist Arrivals	3
1.4.2	Sri Lanka Tourism Development Authority	5
1.5 Tourist Contribution to Economy		5
1.5.1	Direct travel and Tourism Contribution	6
1.5.2	Indirect Travel and Tourism Contribution	7
1.5.3	Induce Contribution	7
1.6 Statement of Problem		8
1.7 Significance of the Study		9
1.8 Objectives		9
1.9 Limitation of the Study		10
1.10 Outline of the Essay		10

CHAPTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	11
2.1 Introduct	tion	11
2.2 Studies on Gross Domestic Production and Tourism		11
2.3 Studies c	on Income and Tourism	12
2.4 Relationship among Exchange rate, Price and Tourism		13
2.5 Studies on International Trade and Tourism		14
2.6 Studies c	n Government Expenditure, Foreign Direct Investment	
and Tourist Arrivals		15
2.7 Studies on Employment in the Industry and Tourists Receipts		16
2.8 Summary	y of Chapter 2	17
CHAPTER 3	3: MATERIALS AND METHODS	18
3.1 Introduct	tion	18
3.2 Secondar	ry Data Used	18
3.3.1	Description of Selected Data	18
3.3.2	Gross Domestic Production	18
3.3.3	Per Capita Gross Domestic Production	19
3.3.4	Exports of Goods	19
3.3.5	Import of Goods	19
3.3.6	Official Average Exchange Rate	19
3.3.7	Inflation	20
3.3.8	Tourist Cost Per Day	20
3.3.9	Foreign Direct Investment	20
3.3.1	0 Government Expenditure	20
3.3.1	1 Direct Employment	20
3.3 Conceptu	al Framework	21
3.4 Research Design		22
3.5.1 Analysis Framework		23

3.5 Time Series Analysis	24
3.6.1Test for Stationary	24
3.6.2 Unit Root Test	24
3.6.3 Augmented Dickey Fuller Test	25
3.6.4 Testing for Co- Integration	26
3.6.5 Testing for Causality	26
3.6 Regression Analysis	26
3.7.1 Correlation Coefficient	26
3.7.2 Simple Linear Regression	27
3.7.3 Multiple linear Regression	27
3.8 Software Used	28
CHAPTER 04: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	29
4.1 Descriptive Statistics	29
4.2 Temporal Variability of Macroeconomic Variables	30
4.3 Normality of Time Series	37
4.4 Test for Stationary for Series	38
4.5 Testing for the Causality	40
4.6 Granger Causality among Macroeconomic Variables which Grang	er Caused
with TA	43
4.7 Identification of Significant Macroeconomic Variables	51
4.7.1 Correlation between Variables	51
4.7.2 Selection of Variables	52
4.8 Model Development for Forecast TA	53
4.8.1 Selection of Appropriate Lag Length	53
4.8.2 Estimation of Johansen Cointegration Model for TA	54
4.8.3 Diagnostic test for Error Correction Model for TA	57

4.9 Elasticity of TA with Respect to Macroeconomic Variables	59
4.10 Summary of Chapter 4	60
CHAPTER 05: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	62
5.1Conclusions	62
5.2 Recommendations	63
REFERENCE	65

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1 Tourist Arrivals by Year 2000-2014	3
Figure 1.2 Tourist arrivals of Sri Lanka in 2014 by Different Regions	4
Figure 1.3 Tourist Arrivals to Sri Lanka in 2012by Purpose	5
Figure 1.4 Estimated Travels and Tourism Contribution to GDP 2014-2024	8
Figure 3.1 Conceptual Framework	21
Figure 3.2 Analysis Framework	23
Figure 4.1: Pattern of TA	30
Figure 4.2: Pattern of GDP	31
Figure 4.3: Pattern of GDPPC	31
Figure 4.4: Pattern of EXR	32
Figure 4.5: Pattern of GE	33
Figure 4.6: Pattern of INF	33
Figure 4.7: Pattern of EX	34
Figure 4.8: Pattern of IM	34
Figure 4.9: Pattern of FDI	35
Figure 4.10: Pattern of DE	35
Figure 4.11: Pattern of TC	36
Figure 4.12 Distributions of Residuals	59

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1 World Tourist Arrivals by Regions from 2012-2014	2
Table 4.1 Descriptive Statistics of Macroeconomic Variables	
Table 4.2Normality Distribution of Data Series	
Table 4.3 Unit Root Test for Original Series of Data	
Table 4.4Unit Root Test for Log Series of Data	
Table 4.5Granger Causality between TA with Macroeconomic Variables	
(Original Series)	41
Table 4.6Granger Causality between TA with Macroeconomic Variables	
(Log Series)	42
Table 4.7 Granger Causality between GDP with Macroeconomic Variables	44
Table 4.8 Granger Causality between GDPPC with Macroeconomic Variables	45
Table 4.9 Granger Causality between Export with Macroeconomic Variables	
Table 4.10Granger Causality between Import with Macroeconomic Variables	47
Table 4.11Granger Causality between GE with Macroeconomic Variables	49
Table 4.12Granger Causality between FDI with Macroeconomic Variables	50
Table 4.13Hypothesis Testing for Correlation between Variables	51
Table 4.14 Parameter Coefficients for the Model	
Table 4.15 Results of Lag Order selection for VECM Model	
Table 4.16 Results of Johansen Cointegration Test for TA	
Table 4.17 Unrestricted Cointegration Rank Test	
Table 4.18 Normalized Cointegration Coefficients	55
Table 4.19 Adjustment Coefficient and Corresponding Standard Error	56
Table 4.20 Results of the ECM Estimate for TA	56
Table 4.21 Cointegration Results for ECM for TA	57
Table 4.22 VEC Residual Serial Correlation LM Test	58
Table 4.23 Elasticity of TA	60
Table 4.24 Summary of Finding and Results of Granger Causality	61

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADF	Augmented Dickey Fuller Test
CV	Coefficient of Variation
DE	Direct Employment
EX	Exports
FDI	Foreign Direct Investment
GDP	Gross Domestic Production
GDPPC	Per Capita Gross Domestic Production
GE	Government Expenditure
IM	Imports
INF	Inflation Rate
ТА	Tourist Arrivals
TC	Tourist cost Per Day
VAR	Vector Auto Regression
VEC	Vector Error Correction
VECM	Vector Error Correction Model
XER	Average Exchange Rate